## **ORDINANCE NO. 108**

## AN ORDINANCE TO ESTABLISH THE TIME AND PLACE OF REGULAR MEETINGS OF THE TOWN OF INDIAN LAKE, TEXAS

**WHEREAS**, the Council of the Town of Indian Lake, Texas, is desirous of holding regular monthly council meetings on the third Tuesday of each month; and

**WHEREAS**, the Town of Indian Lake Council hereby establishes the time and place of regular meetings of the Council as provided herein.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Council of the Town of Indian Lake, Texas, as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. Regular meetings of the Council shall be held at the Town of Indian Lake Community Hall located at 62 S. Aztec Cove Dr in the Town of Indian Lake, Texas.

<u>Section 2</u>. Regular meetings of the Council shall be held on the third  $(3^{rd})$  Tuesday of each month at 7:00 p.m., except for those third  $(3^{rd})$  Tuesdays that are deemed a holiday, then the regular council meeting shall be postponed to a date agreed upon by the Council.

<u>Section 3</u>. This Ordinance shall be in effect for regular meetings of the Council Beginning in June 2020, and be subject to amendment at the request of the Mayor of the Town of Indian Lake or at the request of a member of the Council. Notice of any change in the time and/or place of a regular meeting of the Council shall be provided on the front door of Town Hall.

<u>Section 4.</u> It is found and determined that all formal action of the Council concerning or relating to the passage of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of the Council, and that all deliberations of the Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements.

<u>Section 5</u>. This Ordinance is hereby declared to be in full force and effect immediately after its passage; otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force after the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED this the 16th day of June, 2020	
James Chambers, Mayor	
ATTEST:	
Amy Gonzales, Town Secretary	